

# Hall of the House of Representatives

86th General Assembly - Regular Session, 2007

## Amendment Form

\*\*\*\*\*

### Subtitle of House Bill No. 2249

"TO REVISE AND MODERNIZE THE ACCESS TO PARKING FOR PERSONS WITH  
DISABILITIES ACT AND TO ENSURE THAT BEGINNING DRIVERS ARE GIVEN  
INFORMATION AND TESTED ON PARKING FOR PERSONS WITH A DISABILITY."

\*\*\*\*\*

### Amendment No. 2 to House Bill No. 2249.

Amend House Bill No. 2249 as engrossed, H3/13/07 (version: 03-13-2007 11:38):

Page 1, delete lines 26 through 36 entirely

AND

Page 2, delete lines 1 through 36 entirely

AND

Page 3, delete lines 1 through 3 entirely

AND

Page 3, line 4, delete "SECTION 2." and substitute "SECTION 1."

AND

Page 3, line 16, delete "SECTION 3." and substitute "SECTION 2."

AND

Page 3, line 28, delete "For" and substitute "Except as provided under  
subsection (d) of this section, for"

AND

Page 4, line 3, delete "two (2)" and substitute "four (4)"

AND

Page 4, line 8, delete "two (2)" and substitute "four (4)"



AND

Page 5, line 1, delete "two (2)" and substitute "~~two (2)~~ four (4)"

AND

Page 5, line 14, delete "two (2)" and substitute "four (4)"

AND

Page 5, delete line 24 and substitute:

"credited to the division as direct revenue.

(d)(1) In lieu of the photo identification card issued under this section, a person who holds a valid driver's license or identification card issued under the laws of this state may choose to have an endorsement on his or her driver's license or identification card that authorizes parking in areas designated as parking for a person with a disability.

(2) If a driver's license endorsement or identification card endorsement is chosen under this section, then the issuance and expiration of the driver's license shall correspond with the expiration date of the special person-with-a-disability certificate issued under this section."

AND

Page 5, line 26, delete "SECTION 4." and substitute "SECTION 3."

AND

Page 5, delete line 32 and substitute:

"(2)(A) Vehicles Except as provided under subdivision (a)(2)(B) of this section, a parking space reserved for a person with a"

AND

Page 6, delete line 3 and substitute:

"disabilities and designated "van accessible".

(B) If the parking lot or parking facility has only one (1) parking space reserved for a person with a disability, then the limitation of use under subsection (a)(2)(A) shall not apply.

AND

Page 6, line 5, delete "SECTION 5." and substitute "SECTION 4."

AND

Page 6, delete line 23 and substitute:

“displayed on each parking space for persons with disabilities and visible to the driver’s eye level shall be”

AND

Page 7, line 5, delete “SECTION 6.” and substitute “SECTION 5.”

AND

Page 7, line 17, delete “SECTION 7.” and substitute “SECTION 6.”

AND

Page 7, line 32, delete “SECTION 8.” and substitute “SECTION 7.”

The Amendment was read \_\_\_\_\_

By: Representative S. Prater

JSE/JSE - 03-14-2007 18:52

JSE424

\_\_\_\_\_  
Chief Clerk